

No. SC93371

**In the
Missouri Supreme Court**

WALTER BARTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from Cass County Circuit Court
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit, Division Two
The Honorable Michael Wagner, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**GREGORY L. BARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 38946**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
greg.barnes@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT.....	22
I.	22
The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate false allegations of prison inmate Larry Arnold concerning a previous trial.....	22
A. Standard of Review	24
B. There was no deal to trade “sex for testimony” in this or any previous trial.	27
C. The trial court would not have prohibited the death penalty.....	29
II.	30
The motion court did not clearly err by holding, after an evidentiary hearing, that Defendant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the State violated either <i>Brady</i> or Rule 25.03 by failing to turn over evidence of misdemeanor convictions obtained by Victim’s granddaughter 11-12 years after the murder.....	30
A. Standard of Review	31
B. The motion court’s findings.....	33
C. The motion court’s findings are not clearly erroneous.....	35

III..... 38

The motion court did not clearly err by holding, following an evidentiary hearing, that Defendant failed to establish that six pages of handwritten notes from an unidentified person pertaining to witness Carol Horton contained in a Christian County prosecutor’s file established a violation of *Brady* or Rule 25.03..... 38

A. Motion court findings 39

B. No *Brady* violation and no *Strickland* prejudice 43

IV..... 44

The motion court did not clearly err by denying, following an evidentiary hearing, Defendant’s claim that counsel was ineffective for failing to cross-examine Victim’s granddaughter, Debbie Selvidge, on exactly what time in the mid-afternoon she last spoke with Victim. 44

A. Standard of review 45

B. Motion court findings 45

C. Trial strategy 47

V. 51

The motion court did not clearly err by denying relief following an evidentiary hearing on Defendant’s claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to call Michelle Hampton Workman as a witness to testify that she saw Defendant repairing a neighbor’s deck. 51

A. The claim is not properly preserved and should not be reviewed. 52

B. The witness would not have provided a viable defense. 52

C. No deficient performance or prejudice in light of previous trial results 53

VI..... 56

The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim following an evidentiary hearing that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to call a blood spatter expert. 56

A. Standard of review 57

B. The motion court’s findings..... 58

C. Motion court’s findings not clearly erroneous..... 62

VII. 67

The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that counsel was ineffective for failing to cross-examine Carol Horton with prior statements about how long Defendant washed his hands, her knowledge of Defendant’s alleged car problems, and whether Defendant’s demeanor had changed from earlier. 67

A. Standard of review 68

B. Horton’s trial testimony 69

C. Trial counsel’s evidentiary hearing testimony 71

D. Motion court findings 72

E. Motion court’s findings not clearly erroneous..... 74

VIII..... 77

The motion court did not clearly err by denying, after an evidentiary hearing, Defendant’s claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to a portion of the State’s rebuttal argument during the guilt phase explaining why Debbie Selvidge did not corroborate Defendant’s claim that Victim’s blood was transferred from her when he ostensibly pulled her away from the body.

..... 77

A. The disputed rebuttal argument 78

B. Standard of review 80

C. Motion court findings 81

D. Motion court’s findings not clearly erroneous 83

IX..... 90

The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to call Dr. Merikangas to testify that Defendant has brain damage that predisposes him to violent impulsive acts. 90

X. 98

The motion court did not clearly err in denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that counsel was ineffective for failing to present additional mitigating evidence from multiple family members to describe his

home environment growing up and his impulsive behavior following his skull fracture. 98

XI. 109

The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that counsel’s penalty phase closing argument was ineffective because counsel did not argue Defendant’s “mitigating, redeeming qualities warranting life” rather than urging the jury not to lower themselves to his level by imposing death. 109

XII. 113

The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to request a mistrial on the basis that three jailhouse witnesses referenced in the prosecutor’s opening statement ultimately did not testify. 113

XIII. 123

The motion court did not clearly err by denying Defendant’s claim, after an evidentiary hearing, that the delay in his death sentence violates the Eighth Amendment or the due process clause. 123

CONCLUSION 128

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2004)	35, 69, 74
<i>Borst v. State</i> , 337 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)	35, 68, 69
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	31
<i>Buchli v. State</i> , 242 S.W.3d 449 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	42
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	45
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 308 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)	74
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. banc 2012).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 192 S.W.3d 551 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	57
<i>Fry v. State</i> , 244 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	45, 69
<i>Garrison v. State</i> , 992 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	27
<i>Gill v. State</i> , 300 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. banc 2010)	38, 43
<i>Hall v. Washington</i> , 106 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1997)	110
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S Ct. 770 (2011).....	42
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 301 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	27, 57
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. banc 2010)	52
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2004)	26
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 205 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	72, 80, 81
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	80
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 333 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2011).....	52, 63

Johnson v. State, 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 63

Jones v. State, 197 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 120, 121

Knight v. Florida, 528 U.S. 990 (1999) 123, 124, 125, 126

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 32, 36

Lackey, 83 F.3d 116 (5th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 911 (1996) 126

McClendon v. State, 247 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) 35, 68

McLaughlin v. State, 378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. banc 2012)passim

Mendez v. State, 180 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 27, 91, 101

Merriweather v. State, 294 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2009) 32

Middleton v. State, 80 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2002)passim

Premo v. Moore, 131 S.Ct. 733 (2011) 25

Reynolds v. State, 87 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) 45, 68

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) 57

Smith v. State, 324 S.W.3d 497 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 120

State v. Adams, 791 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 37

State v. Barton, 240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. banc 2008), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 842
(2008) 11, 20

State v. Bolden, 371 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2012) 96, 100

State v. Goodwin, 43 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 31, 32

State v. Hoover, 220 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 114, 120

State v. Mahoney, 165 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 45, 68

State v. Mayes, 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001) 96, 100

State v. Myers, 997 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... 32

State v. Phillips, 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997) 35, 68

State v. Salter, 250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. banc 2008) 32

State v. Shore, 344 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)..... 32

State v. Stillman, 310 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. 1958)..... 117, 118

State v. Thompson, 68 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. banc 2002) 114

State v. Tisius, 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2006) 31

State v. Twenter, 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. banc 1991) 27

Storey v. State, 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2005) 24, 81

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)passim

Strong v. State, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. banc 2008) 27, 57

Taylor v. State, 126 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 112

United States v. Sturdivant, 513 F3d 795 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 32

Vaca v. State, 314 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. banc 2010) 26

Valle v. Florida, 132 S.Ct. 1 (2011)..... 126

Warren v. State, 482 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. 1972) 41

Watson v. State, 210 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) 27

White v. State, 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1997) 74

Wilson v. State, 226 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) 103

Winfield v. State, 93 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2003) 57, 103

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995)..... 41

Woods v. State, 176 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 24, 25

Rules

Rule 25.03(A)(7) 36

Rule 29.15(k) 24
